



## Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

## NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT OF FEBRUARY 17, 2022 PUBLIC HEARING

## RENEWAL OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS (WDRs) AND NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMIT FOR STORMWATER DISCHARGES BY THE BOEING COMPANY AT THE SANTA SUSANA FIELD LABORATORY SITE (NPDES PERMIT NO. CA0001309)

On February 10, 2022, the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Los Angeles Water Board) began the public hearing to consider renewal of the WDRs and NPDES permit for stormwater discharges by the Boeing Company at the Santa Susana Field Laboratory, Canoga Park, CA Site (NPDES No. CA0001309). At the end of the public hearing on February 10, 2022, the Los Angeles Water Board continued the public hearing on this matter to February 17, 2022, as it indicated it might in the February 7, 2022 Amended Order of Proceedings and a publicly noticed agenda.

Upon further consideration, in light of the significant public testimony and Los Angeles Water Board's desire to fully consider that testimony, the Los Angeles Water Board is postponing the public hearing for its continued deliberation on this matter to a future date. In the meantime, the existing permit (Order No. R4-2015-0033) and all of its requirements remain in effect.

There will be additional opportunity for community input before the Los Angeles Water Board acts on the permit renewal. Further notification will be provided when the public hearing is rescheduled.

All materials related to this hearing are available to view and download on the Los Angeles Water Board's project-specific web page at: <u>Permit Renewal – The Boeing Company, Santa</u> <u>Susana Field Laboratory, Canoga Park, California | Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control</u> <u>Board</u>

Questions concerning this matter may be addressed to Duong Trinh at <u>duong.trinh@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.